
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for:  
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday 9 September 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Group will be held on Tuesday, 17 
September 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting Tuesday 23 July 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 (Pages 7 - 34) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached.  
 

5.   Annual Audit Letter (Pages 35 - 52) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

6.   Risk Management Update (Pages 53 - 62) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

7.   Asset Management Plan Update  
 

 A verbal update will be provided by the Executive Manager – 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Transformation.  
 

8.   Work Programme (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor F Purdue-Horan  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Walker 
Councillors: R Adair, B Gray, R Hetherington, K Shaw, D Simms, J Stockwood and 
D Virdi 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors F Purdue-Horan (Chairman), J Walker (Vice-Chairman), R Adair, 
B Gray, R Hetherington, K Shaw, J Stockwood, D Virdi and Mrs M Stockwood 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 I Daire RSM 
 D Hoose Mazars (Partner) 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 C Williams Head of Internal Audit  - RSM 
 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Councillor D Simms  
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There  were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Annual Fraud Report 
 

 Mr Chris Williams, Head of Internal Audit at RSM, the Council’s internal 
auditors attended the meeting to present the Annual Fraud Report. It had been 
resolved at its meeting on 10 May 2018 that an annual fraud report be brought 
to the July 2018 meeting of the Corporate Governance Group for approval 
(Minute No.45 2017/18). The purpose of this report 
[...]

give assurance to the Governance Scrutiny Group regarding the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 was approved by the Corporate 

Governance Group at its meeting on 7 February 2019 and includes 14 
planned reviews. The two attached reports highlight the completion and 
issuing of six reports: Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG), Corporate 
Governance, Housing Benefit, Building Control, Treasury Management and 
Land Charges. In terms of findings:  

 

 Five substantive audits have returned findings of Substantial Assurance 
 

 The Corporate Goverance, Housing Benefits and Land Charges audits 
each resulted in one low level recommendation and management actions 
have been agreed.  

 

 The DFG audit resulted in one medium and four low level priority 
recommendations – the medium priority recommendation related to 
improving procedures relating to the closure of DFG cases. Management 
actions have been agreed for all recommendations. 

 
 The Building Control audit resulted in three medium and one low priority 

recommendations  – the medium priority recommendations related to a 
delay in the preparation of a deed of variation by South Kestevan District 
Council, the keeping and filing of necessary receipts, and the issuing of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

completion certificates. As our Building Control service is delivered by the 
South Nottinghamshire Building Control Partnership they will be 
responsible for taking action on the recommendations. 

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. If recommendations are not acted upon there is a risk internal controls are 

weakened and the risk materialises.  
 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
 There are no direct financial implications to the report. Indirectly, a better 

internal control environment suggests risk has reduced and can result in a 
reduced audit workload and therefore cost.  

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 


[...]
a wider audience including 

members of the public and other external stakeholders.  

Our responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 2014 Act) and the Code of Audit Practice issued by 

the National Audit Office (the NAO).  The detailed sections of this letter provide details on those responsibilities, the work we have done 

to discharge them, and the key findings arising from our work.  These are summarised below.

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2

1. Executive summary
2. Audit of the 

financial statements
3. Value for Money 

conclusion 
4. Other reporting 

responsibilities
5. Our fees 6. Forward look

Area of responsibility Summary

Audit of the financial statements

Our auditor’s report issued on 31 July 2019 included our opinion that the financial 

statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2019 and 

of its expenditure and income for the year then ended; and

• have been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19

Other information published 

alongside the audited financial 

statements

Our auditor’s report issued on 31 July 2019 included our opinion that: 

• The other information in the Statement of Accounts is consistent with the audited 

financial statements. 

Value for Money conclusion

Our auditor’s report concluded that we are satisfied that in all significant respects, the 

Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

Reporting to the group auditor

In line with group audit instructions issued by the NAO, on 31 July 2019 we reported to 

the group auditor in line with the requirements applicable to the Council’s Whole of 

Government Accounts (WGA) return.

Statutory reporting 

Our auditor’s report confirmed that we did not use our powers under s24 of the 2014 

Act to issue a report in the public interest or to make written recommendations to the 

Council.

Page 39



The scope of our audit and the results of our work

The purpose of our audit is to provide reasonable assurance to users that the financial statements are free from material error. We do 

this by expressing an opinion on whether the statements are prepared, in all material respects, in line with the financial reporting 

framework applicable to the Council and whether they give a true and fair view of the Council's financial position as at 31 March 2019 

and of its financial performance for the year then ended. 

Our audit was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice issued by the NAO, and International 

Standards on Auditing (ISAs).  These require us to consider whether:

 the accounting policies are appropriate to the Council's circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately 

disclosed;

 the significant accounting estimates made by management in the preparation of the financial statements are reasonable; and

 the overall presentation of the financial statements provides a true and fair view.

Our auditor’s report, issued to the Council on 31 July 2019,  stated that, in our view, the financial statements give a true and fair view of 

the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2019 and of its financial performance for the year then ended. 

Our approach to materiality

We apply the concept of materiality when planning and performing our audit, and when evaluating the effect of misstatements identified 

as part of our work.   We consider the concept of materiality at numerous stages throughout the audit process, in particular when 

determining the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures, and when evaluating the effect of uncorrected misstatements. An 

item is considered material if its misstatement or omission could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users of 
[...]
a Pipes

Manager

Phone: +44 (0) 115 964 4744

Email: anita.pipes@mazars.co.uk

CONTACT

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Tuesday, 17 September 2019 

 
Risk Management Progress Report 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Transformation  
 
  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report provides an update on the progress made since the last meeting 

on 23 July 2019. It provides a summary of risks in the Council’s Risk Registers 
that have changed; and work relating to the Council’s emergency planning and 
business continuity functions, including a Brexit update. 

 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) note the contents of this report; 
 

b) consider the actions taken to review the risk management 
arrangements; and  

 
c) consider the work of the Emergency Planning Officer and endorse the 

work of the Local Resilience Forum. 
 
3. Supporting Information 
 
3.1. Risk Management Review Update 
 

Risk Management Audit 
 
3.2. RSM Tenon have confirmed that no risk management audit is planned for 

2019/20; however, other operational audits will continue to take place in this 
period. 
 
Risk Management Activity 
 

3.3. Since the last meeting of this group, the Executive Management Team met on 
3 September 2019 as the Council’s Risk Management Team, in order to 
review risks on the register and to make recommendations.  
 

3.4. There are currently 33 corporate risks and 26 operational risks on the risk 
register. The number of risks within the registers will fluctuate throughout the 
year as active risk management is undertaken. Changing pressures facing 
local government and the proactive work of managers to identify risks as they 
emerge will continue to influence new risks added to the register and 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



  

demonstrates the Council’s aim to be proactive to mitigate risk as soon as 
possible after identification. 

 
3.5. Examples of risks that have changed following the review process are: 
 
3.6. Risks removed – no risks have been removed since the last report to this 

group. 
 

3.7. Risks added: 
 

 CRR_FCS22 Uncertainty around Government funding and changes to 
the business rates system with a one-year financial settlement – new 
risk due to uncertainty about funding changes and future financial 
settlements. 
 

3.8. Risks amended: 
 

Assessment changes 

 CRR_CO02 Failure of public sector partnerships / withdrawal of 

financial support – likelihood increase from 2 to 3 (overall score from 4 

to 6) as a result of potential loss of funding resulting from restructuring 
in the local health sector 

 OR_CO04 Cost of defending appeals for large scale residential 
developments and potential award of costs – likelihood reduced from 3 
to 2 due to the progress being made with Local Plan Part 2, approval of 
a number of emerging Part 2 sites (not called in by the National 
Planning Casework Unit) and reduced risk from predatory applications 

 OR_TR14 Partners closure of buildings where RBC has contact points, 
including RCCC – the risk has occurred due to the forthcoming 
relocation of West Bridgford Police Station in 2020, and the risk score 
has therefore changed. Likelihood has increased from 3 to 4 (the 
relocation is certain) and the Impact has decreased from 3 to 1 as 
advanced negotiations are underway for an alternative location for the 
Rushcliffe Community Contact Centre. 
 
Administrational changes 

 CRR_FCS07 Central Government policy changes, including impact of 
Resource and Waste Strategy – risk description amended to include 
Resource and Waste Strategy 

 Business Continuity and Emergency Planning risks moved from 
Transformation to Neighbourhoods and have been recoded accordingly 
as the responsibility now resides with the Executive Manager for 
Neighbourhoods (formerly it was with the Executive Manager - 
Transformation). 

 
Brexit and the risk of ‘No Deal’ 
 

[...]
 (sit reps) to MHCLG /Cabinet 
Office, with the option to be daily in the 14 days before 31 October 2019.  

 A multi-agency Brexit Strategy Board teleconference monthly, detailing any 
impacts that had occurred, resourcing issues and actions being taken. 

 

Emergency Planning Update 
 

3.10. Plans – The corporate business continuity plan is being reviewed as part of its 
3-year cycle. The plan details the coordination arrangements for the authority 
should there be a business interruption that affects critical services. 
This review will also need to consider the change in personnel and structure of 
the council and the relocating of teams from the existing depot to new venues. 
As part of this review departmental staff are also reviewing their critical service 
business continuity plans and will be taking part in an exercise discussion at 
the September leadership forum around their business continuity response to 
a cyber-attack. 
A wider table top exercise is also being planned to take place in 
January/February 2020 to test business continuity plans. 
 

Page 55

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/communityandliving/brexit


  

3.11. Exercises – Emergency planning staff sat in on Exercise Eagelmount a 

Derbyshire joint exercise with Severn Trent water.  The exercise looked at the 
arrangements for the provision of an alternative water supply and the 
assistance to vulnerable people  
 

3.12. Training: 
 
Emergency Accommodation 
 
Housing staff attended training provided by Nottinghamshire County Council 
on the emergency accommodation plan. This plan covers county wide 
arrangements for the assistance to residents who may be evacuated from their 
homes due to an incident. The plan has flexible options from a short-term 
place of safety, overnight rest centre to bed and breakfast/ hotel options. The 
plan is scalable to match the number of people evacuated. 
 
Training for executive managers 
 
As part of multi-agency training to provide sessions for senior s
[...]
g the Council to enable the delivery of efficient high quality 
services. 

 
7.  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that  
 

a) the contents of this report are noted; 
b) consideration is given to the actions taken to review the risk 

management arrangements; and  
c) the Group consider the work of the Emergency Planning Officer and 

endorse the work of the Local Resilience Forum. 
 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter LinfieldExecutive Manager - Finance and 
Corporate Services 
Tel: 0115 9148479 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

There are no additional papers 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Risk Registers 
 

 
  

Page 57



  

Appendix A 

 
Corporate Risks 
 

Risk Code & Title Impact Likelihood 
RAG 

Status 
Current 
Rating 

CRR_CO02 Failure of public sector partnerships / 
withdrawal of financial support 

2 3 
 

6 

Likelihood increase from 2 to 3 (overall score from 4 to 6) as a result of potential loss of funding 
resulting from restructuring in the local health sector. 

CRR_CO03 Failure to safeguard children and vulnerable 
adults 

3 1 
 

3 

CRR_CO04 Inability to demonstrate a five year supply of 
deliverable housing sites against the housing target 
leading to further development on unallocated sites 

3 2 
 

6 

CRR_FCS01 Failure to properly deal with community 
governance review legislation, Community Right to 
Challenge, and nominations for assets of community value 

2 2 
 

4 

CRR_FCS02 Reduction in Government funding linked to 
New Homes Bonus 

3 2 
 

6 

CRR_FCS03 Failure to prevent or detect fraud and 
corruption 

3 2 
 

6 

CRR_FCS05 Revaluation of major business rate payer 4 3 
 

12 

CRR_FCS06 Lack of funding from partners 2 2 
 

4 

CRR_FCS07 Central Government policy changes 3 3 
 

9 

CRR_FCS08 Inadequate capital resources 3 2 
 

6 

CRR_FCS09 Fee income volatility 2 2 
 

4 

CRR_FCS10 Inflationary pressures, particularly utility 
costs 

3 2 
 

6 

CRR_FCS
[...]
emails 
are sent between organisations. Protocols are in place to guide officers when sending sensitive 
data securely. 

 
 

Risk Status 

 
Alert 

 
Warning 

 
OK 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Page 59



  

Operational Risks 

 

Risk Code & Title Impact Likelihood 
RAG 

Status 
Current 
Rating 

OR_CO04 Cost of defending appeals for large scale 
residential developments and potential award of costs 

2 2 
 

4 

Likelihood has reduced from 3 to 2 (rating down from 6 to 4) due to the progress being made with 
Local Plan Part 2, approval of a number of emerging Part 2 sites (not called in by the National Planning 
Casework Unit) and reduced risk from predatory applications. 

OR_CO05 Failure to determine major planning 
applications within 13 weeks or agreed period 

3 1 
 

3 

OR_CO06 Loss of income as a result of the refund of 
planning application fees under the provisions of the 
Government’s Planning Performance and Planning 
Guarantee 

2 2 
 

4 

OR_FCS01 Failure to meet major statutory duties or 
take on board new legislation 

2 2 
 

4 

OR_FCS03 Inadvertent illegal activity, taking illegal 
decisions 

2 1 
 

2 

OR_FCS06 Failure to manage and monitor budget 2 2 
 

4 

OR_FCS07 Lack of implementation of financial controls 2 2 
 

4 

OR_FCS08 Exposure to breach of VAT rules 3 2 
 

6 

OR_FCS09 Loss of capital/lower interest earned on 
investments, due to current economic climate 

4 2 
 

8 

OR_FCS10 Reputational risk to the Council following 
adverse media coverage 

2 3 
 

6 

OR_NS02 Disruption and lack of fuel preventing 
collection of domestic waste 

2 1 
 

2 

OR_NS06 Lack of knowledge of contaminated land 2 1 
 

2 

OR_NS20 Significant malfunction of core 
services/security risk at Council’s temporary 
accommodation premises 

2 2 
 

4 

OR_NS25 Failure to deliver mandatory DFG grant due 
to insufficient funding 

2 1 
 

2 

OR_NS28 Delivery of social rented affordable housing 2 3 
 

6 

OR_NS29 Lack of or inappropriate monitoring of the 
Council’s contracts in place 

3 1 
 

3 

OR_TR04 Failure to manage legionella issues 2 2 
 

4 

OR_TR05 Failure to manage asbestos in buildings 
under our control 

2 2 
 

4 

OR_TR13 Failure to maintain council owned trees 2 2 
 

4 

OR_TR14 Partners closure of buildings where RBC has 
contact points, including RCCC 

1 4 
 

4 

The risk has occurred due to the forthcoming relocation of West Bridgford Police Station in 
2020, and the score has therefore changed from 9 to 4. Likelihood has increased from 3 to 4 (the 
relocation is certain) and the Impact has decreased from 3 to 1 as advanced negotiations are 

Page 60



  

underway for an alternative location for the Rushcliffe Community Contact Centre. 

OR_TR17 Threat of violence to staff 2 3 
 

6 

OR_TR18 Failure to comply with Equality legislation 2 1 
 

2 

OR_TR19 Risk to staff health due to their work 2 1 
 

2 

OR_TR20 Threat of Industrial Action 2 1 
 

2 

OR_TR21 Unauthorised access to IT systems 4 2 
 

8 

OR_TR24 Failure to successfully review the day to day 
operation of the Rushcliffe Arena 

2 2 
 

4 

 
 

Risk Status 

 
Alert 

 
Warning 

 
OK 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Corporate Governance Group  
 
17 September 2019 

 
  Work Programme 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Corporate Governance Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group and the 
timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The table does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
in the table below. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
17 September 2019 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Annual Audit Letter  

 Risk Management Update  

 Asset Management Plan 

 Work Programme  
 
3 December 2019 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Treasury Management 2019/20 – Six Monthly Update  

 Asset Management Plan 

 Work Programme  
 

6 February 2019  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Treasury Management Strategy  

 Internal Audit Strategy  

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



  

 External audit Strategy 

 Certification of Grants and Return Annual Report 2017/18  

 Work Programme  
 
9 May 2019  

 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report  

 Risk Management Progress Report   

 Annual Asset and Investment Strategy Report 

 Annual Governance Statement  

 Work Programme  
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

 
  

 
 

Page 64

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting Tuesday 23 July 2019
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report Q1
	Progress Report July 2019 RBC
	Progress Report September 2019 RBC

	5 Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix 1 - Annual Audit Letter

	6 Risk Management Update
	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors F Purdue-Horan (Chairman), J Walker (Vice-Chairman), B Gray, 
R Hetherington, K Shaw, D Simms, J Stockwood and D Virdi 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 C Williams Head of Internal Audit  - RSM 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors R Adair, D Hoose (Mazars – Partner) and A Pipes (Mazars – 
Manager) 
 
 

 
8 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
9 Minutes of the meeting Tuesday 23 July 2019 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019 were approved as a true 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 
 

 Mr Chris Williams, Head of Internal Audit at RSM, the Council’s internal 
auditors attended the meeting to present the Internal Audit Reports for Quarter 
1 dated 23 July 2019 and Quarter 2 dated 17 September 2019 for the financial 
year 2019/20. The two reports highlight the completion of six assignments: 
Disabled Facilities Grants, Corporate Governance, Housing Benefit, Building 
Control, Treasury Management and Land Charges. 
 
In terms of the audit findings, Mr Williams reported the following: 
 

 The five substantive audits returned findings of Substantial Assurance 
 

 The Corporate Governance, Housing Benefits and Land Charges audits 



 

 

each resulted in one low level recommendation and management actions 
were agreed. 

 

 The Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) resulted in one medium and four low 
level priority recommendations. The medium related to improving 
procedures relating to the closure of DFG cases and management actions 
were agreed for all recommendations. 

 

 The Building control audit resulted in three medium and one low priority 
recommendations. The medium priority recommendation is related to a 
delay in the preparation of a deed of variation by South Kestevan District 
Council, the keeping and filing of necessary receipts, and the issuing of 
completion certificates. As the Councils Building Control service is delivered 
by the South Nottinghamshire Building Control Partnership, they will be 
responsible for taking action on the recommendations. 

 
Mr Williams concluded that the Council had maintained Substantial Assurance 
across the audit control and that the results were positive. 
 
The Group asked specific questions regarding the reasons why 
recommendations and actions were required and whether there were any 
specific issues identified in each case. The Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services explained that there were no specific issues and 
management actions were in place, adding that a follow up audit will revisit the 
assignments. In addition, Mr Williams advised that the quarterly Internal 
Progress Reports provide information that feeds into the Annual Governance 
Statement reported at the end of year meeting in May 2020. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Internal Progress Reports for 23 July 2019 and 17 
September 2019 be noted. 
 

11 Annual Audit Letter 
 

 In the absence of representation from the external auditors, Mazars, the 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the Annual 
Audit Letter for the year ending 31 March 2019, which summarised the 
progress of the audit process for the financial year 2018/19. The auditor’s 
report concluded that in respect of value for money the Council had put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources.  
 
The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services advised the Group 
that the audit  was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Code 
of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office (NAO), and international 
Standards on Auditing (ISAs), who require the Council to consider: 
 

 The accounting policies are appropriate to the Council’s circumstances and 
have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed. 

 

 The significant accounting estimates made by management in the 
preparation of the financial statements are reasonable. 

 



 

 

 The overall presentation of the financial statements provides a true and fair 
view. 

 
The auditor’s report stated that the financial statements gave a true and fair 
view of the council’s financial position as at 31st March 2019 and of its financial 
performance for the year’s end.  
 
The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services reported that an 
additional £750 not previously notified by the auditors had been proposed in 
relation to assessing the Council’s risk against the McCloud judgement 
(pensions transition), adding that discussions with the auditors as to whether 
this will be paid was ongoing.  
 
The Group raised concerns in respect of the auditing issues that affected 
Northamptonshire County Council and whether the Borough Council had 
processes in place to prevent anything similar occurring. The Executive 
Manger – Finance and Corporate Services whilst unable to make comment in 
respect of Northamptonshire, assured the Group that in light of any concerns 
there is to be a national review of the Audit Standards. 
 
Councillor Virdi requested clarification with the figures reported in respect of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and Transformation Plan and the 
transformation strategy savings built into the budget. The Executive Manager – 
Finance and Corporate Services explained the terminology and provided 
clarification at the meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter for year ending 31 March 2019 
be noted. 
 

12 Risk Management Update 
 

 The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented a report 
that updated the Group on the Council’s Risk Management progress made 
since its last meeting on 23 July 2019. It provided a summary of risks in the 
Council’s Risk Register that had changed and work related to the Council’s 
Emergency Planning and business continuity functions, including a BREXIT 
update. 
 
There are currently 33 corporate risks and 26 operational risks on the register. 
The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services advised the Group 
that risks within the register will fluctuate throughout the year as active risk 
management is undertaken. Changing pressures and the proactive work of 
managers to identify risks as they emerge will continue to influence new risks 
added to the register. 
 
The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services advised the Group 
of risks added and amended as follows: 
 
Risks added: 
 

 CRR_FCS22 Uncertainty around Government funding and changes to 
business rates system with a one year financial settlement. 



 

 

 
This risk has been added due to uncertainty about funding changes and future 
financial settlements. 
 
Risks Amended: 
 

 CRR_CO02 Failure of public sector partnerships/withdrawal of financial 
support. 

 
Likelihood increased from 2 to 3 as a result of potential loss of funding resulting 
from restructuring in the local health sector.  
 

 OR_CO04 Cost of defending appeals for large scale residential 
developments and potential award costs. 

 
Likelihood reduced from 3 to 2 due to progress being made with Local Plan 
Part 2, approval of emerging Part 2 sites and reduced risk from predatory 
applications.  
 

 OR_TR14 Partners closure of buildings where the Council has contact 
points, including RCCC. 

 
The risk has occurred due to the forthcoming relocation of West Bridgford 
Police Station. Likelihood has increased from 3 to 4 (as relocation is certain). 
The impact has decreased from 3 to 1 as advanced negotiations are underway 
for an alternative location. 
 

 CRR_FCS07 Central Government Policy changes 
 
Risk description amended to include Resource and Waste Strategy 
 

 Business Continuity and Emergency Planning risks moved from 
Transformation to Neighbourhoods as the responsibility now resides with 
the Executive Manager for Neighbourhoods. 

 
In respect of BREXIT and the risk of a ‘No Deal’ the Executive Manager – 
Finance and Corporate Services advised the Group that the Executive 
Management Team hold weekly BREXIT meetings to discuss planning 
arrangements and review the Councils BREXIT action plan. He continued to 
advise that the Chief Executive of Nottinghamshire County Council is the 
regional lead and BREXIT was discussed at the local authority Chief Executive 
meeting on 6 September 2019. 
 
In respect of Emergency Planning the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services advised the Group that the corporate business continuity 
plan is being reviewed as part of its 3 year cycle. The plan details the co-
ordination arrangements for the authority should there be a business 
interruption that affects the Council’s critical services. In addition the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services provided the Group with 
information on training for Housing staff in respect of emergency 
accommodation and Executive Management training and sessions for senior 
staff who would be involved in the command and co-ordination of a major 



 

 

incident. 
 
The Group questioned whether the need for additional information be provided 
on who is responsible for the mitigation of risk and the quantification of risk and 
the financial value of impact to the Council. The Executive Manager – Finance 
and Corporate Services explained that risks were examined in more detail by 
the internal auditors and are then reported to Governance Scrutiny as a tabled 
summary. He offered to look at the table format, and in particular and adding 
an additional column where there have been changes to provide a more 
detailed explanation for the red rated risks. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The Group noted the Risk Management Progress Report 
 
b) The Group endorse the actions taken to review the risk management 

arrangements. 
 
c) The Group endorse the work of the Emergency Planning Officer and the 

Local Resilience Forum  
 

13 Asset Management Plan Update 
 

 The Executive Manager – Transformation provided a verbal update that briefed 
the Group on the Council’s Transformation Plan, which will provide a five year 
view of the Council’s Corporate assets, including land and buildings, 
maintenance and acquisition and disposal plans. The Executive Manager – 
Transformation advised the Group that a detailed Annual Action Plan of the 
Council’s corporate assets will be reported at the Governance Scrutiny Group 
meeting on 3 December 2019 and is included on the Work Programme. 
 

14 Work Programme 
 

 The Group considered its Work Programme. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the work Programme, as detailed below be approved. 

 
3 December 2019 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Treasury Management 2019/20 – Six Monthly Update  

 Asset Management Plan 

 Work Programme  
 
          6 February 2019  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Treasury Management Strategy  

 Internal Audit Strategy  

 External audit Strategy 

 Certification of Grants and Return Annual Report 2017/18  

 Work Programme  



 

 

 
9 May 2019  

 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report  

 Risk Management Progress Report   

 Annual Asset and Investment Strategy Report 

 Annual Governance Statement  

 Work Programme  
 
 
ACTIONS SHEET 
 
Governance Scrutiny Group – 17 September 2019 
 

Minute No Action Officer  

12 Members requested consideration of 
more detailed information in respect 
of explanation when reporting risks 
that have the red alert status  

Executive Manager – 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 

 

  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.11 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


